09-23-1999

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office IBM Docket No.: YO9-99-338

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and 1	152455 al documents or copy thereof.						
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):						
Te-Kai Liu David A. Wood 7-15-49	Name: International Business Machines Corporation						
Additional names of conveying party(ies) attached? ⊠ yes □no	Internal Address:						
3. Nature of Conveyance							
□ Assignment	Street Address: New Orchard Road City Armonk State New York Zip 10504						
Execution Date: September 7, 1999	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ yes ⊠ no						
Application number(s) or patent number(s): Title: SYSTEM FOR PERSONALIZED MOBILE NAVIGATION INFORMATION If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is September 7, 1999							
A. Patent Application No(s).	B. Patent No(s).						
69/396 20 Sadditional numbers attac	ched? □ Yes ☒ No						
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and patents involved: 1						
C. Lamont Whitham, Esq. Whitham, Curtis & Whitham	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 ☐ Enclosed						
Reston International Center 11800 Sunrise Valley Drive, Suite 900 Reston, Virginia 20191	 ⊠ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ⊠ Total fee due 						
	Any deficiencies in the enclosed fees						
	Deposit account number:						
	50-0510/IBM (Yorktown Heights)						
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE							
9. Statement and signature							
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.							
C. Lamont Whitham Registration 22,424 Tel.: (703) 391-2510 Total number	Date of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3						

9/23/1999 DHGUYEN 00000058 500510 09396205

0) FC:581 40.00 CH

REEL: 010248 FRAME: 0885

PATENT

Docket No.: YO9-99-338

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, We

Inventor (1) Te-Kai Liu City of Elmsford and city State of New York County of Westchester Inventor Paul A. Moskowitz City of Yorktown Heights and city State of New York County of Westchester Inventor Michael C. Greenwood City of Holmes and city State of New York County of Dutchess Inventor Lawrence I. Lieberman City of Scarsdale and city State of New York County of Wesichesier

have invented certain improvements in

State of New York

David A. Wood

TITLE SYSTEM FOR PERSONALIZED MOBILE NAVIGATION INFORMATION

and have executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefor on

DATE THAT INVENTOR

Inventor

and city

(1) September 7 1999. (3) 1999.

1999.

SIGNED THE DECLARATION

(5) September 7

(4)

(2)

1999.

1999.

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor:

City of Scarsdale

County of Westchester

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we the above named hereby seil, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

CITY DATE

(1)

Signed and sealed

Hawthorne

SIGNATURE INVENTOR

FIRST NAME

MIDDLE INITIAL

LAST NAME

Liu

On this INVENTOR

l of 2

19 / before me personally came

Te-Kai Liu to me personally known, and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

State of County of

Notary Public, State of New York No. 01VA6022977

Qualified in Westchester County Commission Expires April 12, 2001 01VA6022977 Vestchester County

a April 12, 2001

WADY E. VAN GINHOVEN Notary Public, State of New York No. 01VA6022977 attind in Westchester County '∽s April 12, 2001

7033919035 PATEME. 34

REEL: 010248 FRAME: 0886

						Docket N	o.: YO9-99-338
CITY	(2)	Signed and sealed					
DATE		on	199	Paul FIRST NAME	A. MIDDLE INITIAL	Moskowii LAST NA	SIGNATURE z INVENTOR ME
(2)	On the INVENTOR	Paul A. Moskow			l9, and known to me to be nowledged to me that he	e the person d	
State of County							
					Notary		
CITY	(3)	Signed and sealed					
DATE		On	199	Michael FIRST NAME	C. MIDDLE INITIAL	Greenwood LAST NAI	SIGNATURE od INVENTOR ME
(3)	On the INVENTOR	Michael C. Gree			19, own, and known to me to acknowledged to me the	be the perso	
State of County							
					Notary		
CITY DATE	(4)	Signed and sealed at on	199	•			SIGNATURE
				Lawrence FIRST NAME	I. MIDDLE INITIAL	Lieberman LAST NAI	INVENTOR
(4)	On the INVENTOR	Lawrence I. Lieb			19 . own, and known to me to eacknowledged to me th	o be the perso	
State of County							
CITY DATE	(5)	Signed and scaled at Hawhor	NE 199	. Dave	Notary A 1 1867		SIGNATURE
(5)	On the INVENTOR		to me pe	David FIRST NAME day of Soft rsonally known, and			rsonally came bed in and who and who manyleno
State of	Ny	executed the foreg	oing assi	gnment, and he ack	nowledged to me that he	executed the	NAVOHNIO NAVOR MARY E. VAN GINAM YOR OIST PUDIIC. SISTE OI NAW YOR NO. 10146022911 PRIVING SUMBS NO. 10146021 PRIVING SUMBS NO. 1014601 PRIVING NAMES OF THE OIL PROPERTY OIL PROPE
County		chester	1.1	WW 2.1	Notary	- CON	NAVONAN

2 of 2

AUG 30 '99 10:58 RECORDED: 09/15/1999 7033919035 PATENT. 35 REEL: 010248 FRAME: 0887